# :H \$40.00 428

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM369827

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at R/F 5152/0795	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Collateral Agent		01/20/2016	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Swift Technical Group Holdings Limited		
Street Address:	s: Delphian House, 4th floor Riverside		
Internal Address:	New Bailey Street, Manchester Greater		
City:	Manchester		
State/Country:	ENGLAND		
Postal Code:	M3 5FS		
Entity Type:	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4286904	WHATEVER IT TAKES, WHEREVER IT TAKES US	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-906-1200

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	042586-0015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru
SIGNATURE:	/S/ Angela M. Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	01/20/2016

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Swift - IP Release (STGH) Execution#page1.tif

source=Swift - IP Release (STGH) Execution#page2.tif
source=Swift - IP Release (STGH) Execution#page3.tif
source=Swift - IP Release (STGH) Execution#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "Release") is dated as of January 20, 2016 by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, in favor of SWIFT TECHNICAL GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED, a United Kingdom company (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Collateral Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2013, by and among the Borrower, the Parent Guarantors, the Collateral Agent and the Lenders party thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), the Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2013, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

**WHEREAS**, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 12, 2013 at reel/frame number 5152/0795;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of the following property of the Grantor, including all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

all domestic, foreign and multinational trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade dress, trade styles, logos, Internet domain names, other indicia of origin or source identification, and general intangibles of a like nature, whether registered or unregistered, and with respect to any and all of the foregoing: (i) all registrations and applications for registration thereof including, without limitation, the registrations and applications listed in Schedule  $\underline{A}$  attached hereto, (ii) all extension and renewals thereof, (iii) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by any of the foregoing, (iv) all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, dilution or other violation thereof, (iv) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, and (v) all other rights of any kind accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world; and

**WHEREAS**, the Collateral Agent desires to terminate and release any and all right, title and interest it may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement and has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent, on its own behalf and on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates in its entirety, releases and forever discharges its

security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor or the Grantor's authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable government office or agency.

[Signature Page to Follow]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

Vice President

[Signature page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Swift Technical Group Holdings Limited]

## **SCHEDULE A**

## <u>TO</u>

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

## U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS:

**RECORDED: 01/20/2016** 

Credit Party	<u>Title</u>	Jurisdiction	Application Date/Registration Date	Status	Application/ Registration No.
Swift Technical	SWIFT	United States	02/05/2013	Registered	U.S. Reg.
Group Holdings	WORLDWIDE		(Registered)	-	No
Limited	RESOURCES				4286904
	BRAND				1200501
	STATEMENT				
	'Whatever it				
	takes, wherever				
	it takes us'				